of restructuring costs) associated with the acquisition and integration of Ignite Holdings, LLC, bubba brands, Baby Jogger, Elmer's and the pending Jarden transaction.  During the year ended December 31, 2015, the Company recognized $4.5 million of interest expense in connection with bridge loans related to the acquisition of Elmer's and the pending Jarden transaction.

(4) During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company incurred acquisition amortization costs of $154.7 million.

(5) During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company incurred $479.5 million of costs related to the fair-value step-up of Jarden inventory.

(6) During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company recognized $61.7 million of costs associated with the Jarden transaction.

NEWELL BRANDS INC.
CURRENCY ANALYSIS BY SEGMENT ACTUAL AND ADJUSTED PRO FORMA BASIS (UNAUDITED)

For the periods ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

For the three months ended December 31, 2016 Increase/(Decrease)

 2016
Net Sales

(Reported) (1)
 Acquisitions/

Divestitures (3)
 Net Sales

Base Business  Currency Impact
 2016

Core Sales (2)

 2015
Net Sales

(Pro forma) (1)
 Divestitures

(3)
 Net Sales

Base Business  Currency Impact
 2015

Core Sales (2)
 Core Sales (2)

   $   %

WRITING 462.4 (3.2) 459.2 12.9 472.1 466.3 (23.8) 442.5 10.0 452.5 19.6 4.3 %
HOME SOLUTIONS 391.0 (24.8) 366.2 3.2 369.4 441.8 (94.4) 347.4 2.0 349.4 20.0 5.7 %
TOOLS 198.1 (193.2) 4.9 2.6 7.5 207.7 (204.7) 3.0 6.5 9.5 (2.0) (21.1)%
COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS 208.9 ─   208.9 1.4 210.3 207.1 ─   207.1 1.5 208.6 1.7 0.8 %
BABY AND PARENTING 241.7 2.1 243.8 (1.0) 242.8 237.9 (4.6) 233.3 1.0 234.3 8.5 3.6 %
BRANDED CONSUMABLES 1,104.6 (55.5) 1,049.1 37.6 1,086.7 1,105.4 (52.7) 1,052.7 9.5 1,062.2 24.5 2.3 %
CONSUMER SOLUTIONS 709.7 (59.5) 650.2 26.6 676.8 711.9 (49.5) 662.4 12.5 674.9 1.9 0.3 %
OUTDOOR SOLUTIONS 730.6 (190.5) 540.1 5.7 545.8 703.6 (180.2) 523.4 6.9 530.3 15.5 2.9 %
PROCESS SOLUTIONS 88.9 ─   88.9 1.1 90.0 89.4 ─   89.4 (0.1) 89.3 0.7 0.8 %

TOTAL COMPANY 4,135.9$   (524.6)$   3,611.3$   90.1$   3,701.4$   4,171.1$   (609.9)$   3,561.2$   49.8$   3,611.0$   90.4$   2.5 %

LESS: JARDEN ACQUISITION (2,610.3)

2015 AS REPORTED 1,560.8$

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2016 Increase/(Decrease)

 2016
Net Sales

(Reported) (1)
 Acquisitions/

Divestitures (3)
 Net Sales

Base Business  Currency Impact
 2016

Core Sales (2)

 2015
Net Sales

(Pro forma) (1)
 Divestitures

(3)
 Net Sales

Base Business  Currency Impact
 2015

Core Sales (2)
 Core Sales (2)

   $   %

WRITING 1,941.9 (204.9) 1,737.0 32.9 1,769.9 1,763.5 (128.6) 1,634.9 4.2 1,639.1 130.8 8.0 %
HOME SOLUTIONS 1,568.4 (181.6) 1,386.8 8.4 1,395.2 1,704.2 (344.7) 1,359.5 0.7 1,360.2 35.0 2.6 %
TOOLS 760.7 (372.2) 388.5 8.4 396.9 790.0 (397.4) 392.6 3.6 396.2 0.7 0.2 %
COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS 776.6 ─   776.6 4.0 780.6 809.7 (26.4) 783.3 0.4 783.7 (3.1) (0.4)%
BABY AND PARENTING 919.5 0.7 920.2 (8.3) 911.9 848.3 (8.3) 840.0 0.6 840.6 71.3 8.5 %
BRANDED CONSUMABLES 2,839.2 (306.5) 2,532.7 67.8 2,600.5 2,583.6 (65.5) 2,518.1 8.7 2,526.8 73.7 2.9 %
CONSUMER SOLUTIONS 1,766.3 (149.7) 1,616.6 48.7 1,665.3 1,701.9 (132.6) 1,569.3 13.4 1,582.7 82.6 5.2 %
OUTDOOR SOLUTIONS 2,415.9 (732.4) 1,683.5 (2.6) 1,680.9 1,977.3 (305.2) 1,672.1 6.8 1,678.9 2.0 0.1 %
PROCESS SOLUTIONS 275.5 ─   275.5 2.3 277.8 265.4 ─   265.4 ─   265.4 12.4 4.7 %

TOTAL COMPANY PRO FORMA 13,264.0$   (1,946.6)$   11,317.4$   161.6$   11,479.0$   12,443.9$   (1,408.7)$   11,035.2$   38.4$   11,073.6$   405.4$   3.7 %

LESS: JARDEN ACQUISITION (6,528.2)

2015 AS REPORTED 5,915.7$

(1) Includes Jarden segment and consolidated sales from April 16, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

(2) "Core Sales" is determined by applying a fixed exchange rate, calculated as the 12-month average in 2015, to the current and prior year local currency sales amounts, with the difference
between the change in "As Reported" sales and the change in "Core Sales" reported in the table as "Currency Impact". Core Sales Growth excludes the impact of currency, acquisitions and divestitures.

(3) Actual and planned divestitures represent the Rubbermaid medical cart business, which the Company divested in August 2015; the Levolor and Kirsch window coverings brands ("Décor"),

[…]

of businesses held for sale commencing in the third quarter including its Tools business (excluding Dymo® industrial labeling), the Rubbermaid® Consumer Storage business within the Home Solutions segment,
Teutonia in the Baby and Parenting segment, two winter sports units, Völkl® and K2®, within the Outdoor Solutions segment, its Heaters, Humidifiers, Fans business within the Consumer Solutions
segment and Lehigh  in the Branded Consumables segment. During the fourth quarter,  planned divestitures includes the Firebuilding business in Branded Consumables segment and the working capital impact
 of sales returns associated with exiting a distributor-led model to a direct selling model in Canada in the Baby and Parenting segment.

NEWELL BRANDS INC.
CURRENCY ANALYSIS BY GEOGRAPHY ACTUAL AND ADJUSTED PRO FORMA BASIS (UNAUDITED)

For the periods ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

In Millions

For the three months ended December 31, Increase/(Decrease)

 2016
Net Sales

(Reported) (1)
 Acquisitions/

Divestitures (3)
 Net Sales

Base Business  Currency Impact
 2016

Core Sales (2)

 2015
Net Sales

(Pro forma) (1)
 Divestitures

(3)
 Net Sales

Base Business  Currency Impact
 2015

Core Sales (2)
 Core Sales (2)

   $   %

UNITED STATES 2,883.2 (277.4) 2,605.8 ─   2,605.8 2,937.7 (354.6) 2,583.1 ─   2,583.1 22.7 0.9 %
CANADA 232.3 (39.5) 192.8 12.4 205.2 217.2 (33.0) 184.2 11.5 195.7 9.5 4.9 %

NORTH AMERICA 3,115.5 (316.9) 2,798.6 12.4 2,811.0 3,154.9 (387.6) 2,767.3 11.5 2,778.8 32.2 1.2 %

EUROPE, MIDDLE EAST, AFRICA 566.9 (118.7) 448.2 47.0 495.2 575.9 (119.6) 456.3 8.3 464.6 30.6 6.6 %

LATIN AMERICA 232.8 (26.2) 206.6 32.8 239.4 245.1 (61.2) 183.9 25.4 209.3 30.1 14.4 %

ASIA PACIFIC 220.7 (62.8) 157.9 (2.1) 155.8 195.2 (41.5) 153.7 4.6 158.3 (2.5) (1.6)%
TOTAL INTERNATIONAL 1,020.4 (207.7) 812.7 77.7 890.4 1,016.2 (222.3) 793.9 38.3 832.2 58.2 7.0 %

TOTAL COMPANY 4,135.9$   (524.6)$   3,611.3$   90.1$   3,701.4$   4,171.1$   (609.9)$   3,561.2$   49.8$   3,611.0$   90.4$   2.5 %

LESS: JARDEN ACQUISITION (2,610.3)

2015 AS REPORTED 1,560.8$

For the twelve months ended December 31, Increase/(Decrease)

 2016
Net Sales

(Reported) (1)
 Acquisitions/

Divestitures (3)
 Net Sales

Base Business  Currency Impact
 2016

Core Sales (2)

 2015
Net Sales

(Pro forma) (1)
 Divestitures

(3)
 Net Sales

Base Business  Currency Impact
 2015

Core Sales (2)
 Core Sales (2)

   $   %

UNITED STATES 9,518.4 (1,384.5) 8,133.9 ─   8,133.9 8,734.1 (862.6) 7,871.5 ─   7,871.5 262.4 3.3 %
CANADA 720.1 (168.2) 551.9 27.5 579.4 591.8 (73.8) 518.0 11.3 529.3 50.1 9.5 %

NORTH AMERICA 10,238.5 (1,552.7) 8,685.8 27.5 8,713.3 9,325.9 (936.4) 8,389.5 11.3 8,400.8 312.5 3.7 %

EUROPE, MIDDLE EAST, AFRICA 1,659.0 (228.9) 1,430.1 73.0 1,503.1 1,646.8 (203.7) 1,443.1 2.2 1,445.3 57.8 4.0 %

LATIN AMERICA 643.6 (55.5) 588.1 83.4 671.5 787.8 (199.0) 588.8 20.7 609.5 62.0 10.2 %

ASIA PACIFIC 722.9 (109.5) 613.4 (22.3) 591.1 683.4 (69.6) 613.8 4.2 618.0 (26.9) (4.4)%
TOTAL INTERNATIONAL 3,025.5 (393.9) 2,631.6 134.1 2,765.7 3,118.0 (472.3) 2,645.7 27.1 2,672.8 92.9 3.5 %

TOTAL COMPANY 13,264.0$   (1,946.6)$   11,317.4$   161.6$   11,479.0$   12,443.9$   (1,408.7)$   11,035.2$   38.4$   11,073.6$   405.4$   3.7 %

LESS: JARDEN ACQUISITION (6,528.2)

2015 AS REPORTED 5,915.7$

(1) Includes Jarden segment and consolidated sales from April 16, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

(2) "Core Sales" is determined by applying a fixed exchange rate, calculated as the 12-month average in 2015, to the current and prior year local currency sales amounts, with the difference
between the change in "As Reported" sales and the change in "Core Sales" reported in the table as "Currency Impact". Core Sales Growth excludes the impact of currency, acquisitions and divestitures.

(3) Actual and planned divestitures represent the Rubbermaid medical cart business, which the Company divested in August 2015; the Levolor and Kirsch window coverings brands ("Décor"),